

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CITY OF CINCINNATI,
STATE OF OHIO,

Case No. 12-0628

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

V.

GARY ATHON,

On Appeal from the
Court of Appeals for the
First Appellate District

Defendant-Appellee.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO JUSTICE & POLICY CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE GARY ATHON**

JOHN P. CURP, City Solicitor
CHARLES A. RUBENSTEIN
MARVA K. BENJAMIN (Counsel of Record)
801 Plum Street, City Hall Room 226
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 352-1565
(513) 352-5217 fax
Marva.benjamin@cincinnati-oh.gov
Counsel for Appellant City of Cincinnati

STEVEN R. ADAMS (Counsel of Record)
8 West 9th Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 929-9333
(513) 929-9337 fax

JOHN C. GREINER
Graydon, Head & Ritchey LLP
1900 Fifth Third Center
511 Walnut Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 629-2734
(513) 333-4316 fax
Counsel for Appellee Gary Athon

JENNIFER M. KINSLEY (0071629)
(Counsel of Record)
H. LOUIS SIRKIN (0024573)
Sirkin Kinsley, Co. LPA
810 Sycamore Street, Second Floor
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 721-4876
(513) 338-1992 fax
jennifer@sirkinkinsley.com
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Justice & Policy Center

FILED
SEP 26 2012
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....ii

I. Statement of Interest of *Amicus* Ohio Justice & Policy Center.....1

II. Argument.....2

Proposition of Law No. 1: Restricting Criminal Defense Attorneys From Investigating Possible Defenses Through Public Records Requests Violates The Constitutional Right To Counsel And The Federal Right To Compulsory Process.....2

III. Conclusion.....6

Signatures.....6

Certificate of Service.....7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Hyle v. Porter</i> (2008), 117 Ohio St.3d 165, 882 N.E.2d 899.....	1
<i>Kallstrom v. City of Columbus</i> (6 th Cir. 1998), 136 F.3d 1055.....	4
<i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> (2009), 556 U.S. 586.....	3
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> (1987), 480 U.S. 39.....	3
<i>State v. Johnson</i> (1986), 24 Ohio St.3d 87, 494 N.E.2d 1061.....	3
<i>State ex rel. Renfro v. Cuyahoga County Dept. of Human Services</i> (1990), 50 Ohio St.3d 267, 553 N.E.2d 1052.....	4
<i>State of Ohio v. Jerry Cross</i> , Hamilton Cty. Muni. Ct. No. C10/CRB/33062 (filed Oct. 7, 2010).....	4
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984), 466 U.S. 668.....	2
<i>United States v. Burr</i> (CC Va. 1807), 25 F.Cas. 30, 35 (No. 14,692d).....	3
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> (2002), 536 U.S. 622.....	5
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> (2003), 539 U.S. 510.....	2

Statutes

Ohio Const. Art. I, § 10.....	2
Ohio Crim. R. 16.....	2, 5
Ohio Crim. R. 17.....	2, 5
Ohio Rev. Code § 149.011(G).....	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 149.43(A)(1).....	4
U.S. Const. amend VI.....	2, 3

Other

1 ABA Standards for Criminal Justice 4-4.1 (2d Ed. 1980)1

American Bar Association, “The Ten Principles of a Public
Defense Delivery System” (Feb. 2002)1

<http://www.ncids.org/Rules%20&%20Procedures/Performance%20Guidelines/Trial%20Level%20Final%20Performance%20Guidelines.pdf> (last viewed Sept. 24, 2012).....2

http://www.wcpo.com/dpp/news/local_news/ex-felons-can-now-work-for-city-of-cincinnati (last viewed Sept. 25, 2012).....1
